 2001-2012 Microchip Technology Inc. DS21498D-page 1
TC1047/TC1047A
Features
• Supply Voltage Range:
- TC1047: 2.7V to 4.4V
- TC1047A: 2.5V to 5.5V
• Wide Temperature Measurement Range:
- -40oC to +125oC

5.0 PACKAGE INFORMATION
5.1 Package Marking Information
1 & 2 = part number code + temperature range and
voltage
3 = year and quarter code
4 = lot ID number
Part Number Code
TC1047 AL
TC1047A BL
3-Pin SOT-23B

Legend: XX...X Customer-specific information*
Y Year code (last digit of calendar year)
YY Year code (last 2 digits of calendar year)
WW Week code (week of January 1 is week ‘01’)
NNN Alphanumeric traceability code
  Pb-free JEDEC designator for Matte Tin (Sn)
* This package is Pb-free. The Pb-free JEDEC designator (     )
can be found on the outer packaging for this package.
Note: In the event the full Microchip part number cannot be marked on one line, it will
be carried over to the next line, thus limiting the number of available
characters for customer-specific information.
3e
3e
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
TC1047/TC1047A
DS21498D-page 6  2001-2012 Microchip Technology Inc.
3-Lead Plastic Small Outline Transistor (TT) (SOT-23)
10501050bMold Draft Angle Bottom
10501050aMold Draft Angle Top
0.510.440.37.020.017.015BLead Width
0.180.140.09.007.006.004cLead Thickness
10501050fFoot Angle
0.550.450.35.022.018.014LFoot Length
3.042.922.80.120.115.110DOverall Length
1.401.301.20.055.051.047E1Molded Package Width
2.642.372.10.104.093.083EOverall Width
0.100.060.01.004.002.000A1Standoff
1.020.950.88.040.037.035A2Molded Package Thickness
1.121.010.89.044.040.035AOverall Height
1.92.076p1Outside lead pitch (basic)
0.96.038pPitch
33nNumber of Pins
MAXNOMMINMAXNOMMINDimension Limits
MILLIMETERSINCHES*Units
2
1
p
DB
n
E
E1
L
c
b
f
a
A2A
A1
p1
exceed .005" (0.127mm) per side.
Dimensions D and E1 do not include mold flash or protrusions.  Mold flash or protrusions shall not
Notes:
JEDEC Equivalent:  TO-236
Drawing No. C04-104                                                                                                                                                       Revised 03-11-05
*Controlling Parameter
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located
at http://www.microchip.com/packaging
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 2001-2012 Microchip Technology Inc. DS21498D-page 7
TC1047/TC1047A
APPENDIX A: REVISION HISTORY
Revision D (December 2012)
Added a note to each package outline drawing.